
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY			                VOL. CXXXIX–NO. 19
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, May 11, 2013

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

BARLOW, Mildred Blanche	 Catherine Barlow-Mitchell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Wellington		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
May 11, 2013 (19-32)*

DYKEMAN, Helen Fales	 BMO Trust Company (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside		  82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
May 11, 2013 (19-32)*

GALLANT, Paul Alphonse	 Paul Joseph Gallant (EX.)	 Lyle & McCabe
Miscouche		  PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE  
May 11, 2013 (19-32)*

HARDY, Anna Bell (also	 Alan Hardy	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Anna Belle Hardy)	 Pauline Barnett (also known as	 PO Box 40
Alberton		  Pauline Hardy Barnett) (EX.)	 Alberton, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 11, 2013 (19-32)*

MacMILLAN, John Richard	 Robert John MacMillan (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown		  PO Box 1074
(Formerly of Stratford)		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 11, 2013 (19-32)*



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

370	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 11, 2013

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

McRAE, Marguerite E.	 Doris Compton	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown	 Janice Saunders (EX.)	 PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
May 11, 2013 (19-32)*

SEARS, Gwladys May	 Anna Hardy (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown		  PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
May 11, 2013 (19-32)*

STORDY, Margaret Campbell	 Eleanor Crockett (EX.)	 Ian W. H. Bailey
Clinton		  513B North River Road
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
May 11, 2013 (19-32)*

BOLUS, George	 John Vice (AD.)	 Matheson & Murray
Burlington		  PO Box 875
Ontario		  Charlottetown, PE 
May 11, 2013 (19-32)*

BALLEM, Milton D.	 Kenneth C. Ballem (EX.)	 Lyle & McCabe
Summerside		  PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
(Formerly of Vancouver, BC)
May 4, 2013 (18-31)

BARNETT, Rita I.	 Mary T. Gorman (formerly	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown		  known as Mary T. Peters) (EX.)	 PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
May 4, 2013 (18-31)

BUELL, Marion Myrtle	 Gordon MacLeod	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, QC
Summerside	 Wayne MacLeod (EX.)	 PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
May 4, 2013 (18-31)

CARRIERE, Raymond Joseph	 Charlene Carriere (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Millcove		  PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
May 4, 2013 (18-31)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 11, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  371

GILSON, Annie Mae	 William A. Gilson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon		  PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE		  Montague, PE
May 4, 2013 (18-31)

YEO, Lawrence Boyd	 Paul M. Yeo	 McLellan Brennan
Summerside	 Peter L. Yeo (EX.)	 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
May 4, 2013 (18-31)

ANDERSON, Robert Gregory	 Marie Nicole Anderson (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Farmington		  97 Queen Street, Suite 600
RR#2 St. Peters Bay		  Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE	
May 4, 2013 (18-31)

MUIRHEAD, Dorothy Catherine	 W. David Muirhead (AD.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
	 Margaret		  PO Box 3160
Charlottetown		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE  
May 4, 2013 (18-31)

VEALE, Esther Caroline	 Rosaleen Erica Malone (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Toronto		  97 Queen Street, Suite 600
Ontario		  Charlottetown, PE
May 4, 2013 (18-31)

DALZIEL, W. Keith	 Gary Wayne Dalziel (EX.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown		  PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 27, 2013 (17-30)

DUNCAN, M. Greta (also	 Karl B. Duncan	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
	 known as Greta Mary Duncan)	 George R. Duncan	 PO Box 1056
Charlottetown	 Wendell C. Duncan (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 27, 2013 (17-30)

McGUIGAN, Elizabeth	 Richard McGuigan	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
	 (Betty) Lou 	 Dr. Scott McGuigan (EX.)	 PO Box 522
Charlottetown		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE		
April 27, 2013 (17-30)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

372	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 11, 2013

MacINNIS, Flora	 Brenda Jennings (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
New Zealand		  PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE		  Souris, PE
April 27, 2013 (17-30)

McTAVISH, Winston O.	 Georgia L. McTavish (EX.)	 Georgia L. McTavish
Milltown Cross		  Milltown Cross, PE
Kings Co., PE
April 27, 2013 (17-30)

RICHARDSON, David Stanley	 E. W. Scott Dickieson (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Hunter River		  PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 27, 2013 (17-30)

RODD, Allison E.	 A. Vernon Rodd (EX.)	 Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown		  PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 27, 2013 (17-30)

SMITH, Winston Edwards	 Janet C. Smith (also known as 	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  Katherine Janet Smith) (EX.)	 PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 27, 2013 (17-30)

VOSPER, Douglas Charles	 Bethany Joanne Vosper (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, QC
Moncton		  PO Box 96
New Brunswick		  Summerside, PE
April 27, 2013 (17-30)

WILSON, David (also known	 John David Wilson (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
	 as Michael David Wilson)		  PO Box 3160
Charlottetown		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 27, 2013 (17-30)

SWALLOW, Shirley Jean	 David Ronald McAndrew	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, QC
Kensington	 Sandra Lorraine Gale (AD.)	 PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
April 27, 2013 (17-30)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 11, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  373

BOULTER, John Ross	 Myrtis Boulter (EX.)	 Lyle & McCabe
Victoria, RR#2 Crapaud		  PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
April 20, 2013 (16-29)

CONWAY, Dorothy Marion	 Lynda Campbell (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown		  PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2013 (16-29)

COYLE, Jacqueline	 Sandra MacDonald (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Dieppe		  PO Box 522
New Brunswick		  Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2013 (16-29)

JONES, Rodney Ian	 Larry Jones	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 James C. Travers, QC (EX.)	 PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2013 (16-29)

MacKAY, Laurie	 Kevin Wallace MacKay (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Beach Point		  PO Box 1074
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2013 (16-29)

MacKENZIE, Alfred Gordon	 Corinne Ellsworth	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon	 Heather Jenkins (EX.)	 PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE		  Montague, PE
April 20, 2013 (16-29)

MacLEOD, Doris Lorna Marie	 Claire MacLeod (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague		  PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
April 20, 2013 (16-29)

PATE, Norma June	 Paula Platts	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary	 Lex Pate (EX.)	 PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
April 20, 2013 (16-29)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

374	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 11, 2013

STEELE, Philip	 Vernon Steele (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown		  PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2013 (16-29)

BUELL, Dennis Alvin	 Cherie Ann Clarkin (AD.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Mt. Albion		  PO Box 1074
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2013 (16-29)

BOUCHER, David Joseph (also	 David Leonard Boucher	 McInnes Cooper
	 known as Joseph David Boucher)	 Jacqueline Monique Ellis (EX.)	 PO Box 1570
Linkletter		  Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 13, 2013 (15-28)

HALL, Doris Margaret	 Terry Willard Betts (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Canoe Cove		  PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2013 (15-28)

MARTIN, Janice Elaine	 Frank W. Laity (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Montague		  PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2013 (15-28)

THOMPSON, Hilda Clara	 Sheila Sanderson	 Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown	 Cynthia (Cynde) Thompson (EX.)	 PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
(Formerly of St. Peters Bay
Kings Co., PE)
April 13, 2013 (15-28)

WELLS, Joan (Jo) Frances	 Fred Suter (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague		  PO Box 516
(formerly of Lower Montague		  Montague, PE
RR#2 Montague)
Kings Co., PE
April 13, 2013 (15-28)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 11, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  375

YEO, Desmond Elmer	 Doris Jean Yeo (EX.)	 Doris Jean Yeo
Brampton		  35 Herkley Drive
Ontario		  Brampton, ON
April 13, 2013 (15-28)

DAWSON, Ricky (also known as	 Jonathan Dawson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Ricky Merrill George Dawson)		  82 Summer Street
Kinkora		  Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 6, 2013 (14-27)

MATHESON, Robert	 Heather B. Ford (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
North Rustico		  PO Box 522
(formerly of Oyster Bed)		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 6, 2013 (14-27)

JUDSON, Adoniram “Witley”	 Minnie “Kathleen” Judson (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Montague		  PO Box 485
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2013 (13-26)

MILLER, Jacqueline Angela	 Shaun Andrea Bradley	 Birt & McNeill
Murray Harbour North	 Patrick Ian John Bradley (EX.)	 PO Box 20063
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2013 (13-26)

SMITH, Clara Caroline	 Roland Smith	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
North Winsloe	 Donna McLaine	 PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE	 Fenton Smith (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2013 (13-26)

MacLEAN, Sean Christopher	 Roland Stephen MacLean	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour	 Cathelene (Kaye) MacLean (AD.)	 97 Queen Street, Suite 600
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2013 (13-26)

FORD, Leona Margaret	 Floyd Franklin Ford (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law Offices
Charlottetown		  220 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2013 (12-25)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

376	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 11, 2013

HOLDEN, Gladys Mae	 Joy Bell MacKenzie (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2013 (12-25)

BRYANTON, Lorne Joseph	 Judy D. Bryanton (EX.)	 Judy D. Bryanton
RR1 Breadalbane		  462 Hebron Road
Queens Co., PE		  Coleman, PE
March 16, 2013 (11-24)

CHAISSON, Daniel Joseph	 Erna Chaisson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Edward		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
March 16, 2013 (11-24)

GRANT, Olive Blanche	 Phyllis Mae Lidstone (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, QC
Tyne Valley		  PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
March 16, 2013 (11-24)

MacKINLEY, Florence L.	 Alan Dowling (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  97 Queen Street, Suite 600
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2013 (11-24)

RENNIE, Elizabeth “Betty” Lou	 Allan Wallace	 Cox & Palmer
Elmsdale	 John Wallace (EX.)	 PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
March 16, 2013 (11-24)

RICHARDS, Muriel Ethel	 Daphne E. Dumont (EX.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
Stratford		  PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2013 (11-24)

THIBODEAU, Herbert Joseph	 Josephine Thibodeau (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Ebbsfleet		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
March 16, 2013 (11-24)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 11, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  377

MacKENDRICK, H. Ruth	 Elaine MacKendrick 	 Matheson & Murray
Alberton	 Glendon MacKendrick (AD.)	 PO Box 875
Prince Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2013 (11-24)

GLOVER, Elmer	 Judy Sanders	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River	 Norma Stewart (EX.)	 PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
March 9, 2013 (10-23)

MADREN, David Trevor	 Royal Trust Corporation 	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown		  of Canada (EX.)	 PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2013 (10-23)

RICE, Leonard	 Shelley Rice (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Fortune Bridge		  PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
March 9, 2013 (10-23)

SHARPLEY, David Macomber	 Robert A. Sharpley (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2013 (10-23)

WHITTY, Peter	 Aldie Mills (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris		  PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE		  Souris, PE
March 9, 2013 (10-23)

CAHILL, Zita May	 Barbara MacAusland (AD.)	 Donald Schurman
Summerside		  155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
March 9, 2013 (10-23)

GASKINS, Stephanie Roberta	 Hubert Gaskins (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Tampa		  PO Box 2140
Florida, USA		  Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2013 (10-23)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

378	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 11, 2013

WALL, Freda Margaret	 George Arthur Wall (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Kensington		  PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
March 9, 2013 (10-23)

COOK, Rena	 David Samuel Cook (EX.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown		  PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2013 (09-22)

DUNN, Gertrude	 Wendy Frances Dunn (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown		  PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2013 (09-22)

GALLANT, Stephen Joseph	 Patricia (Patsy) Bolger Gallant (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2013 (09-22)

HALL, Teil	 Patricia Lynn Belfry (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown		  PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 23, 2013 (08-21)

HAWES, Darlene F.	 Colin Hawes (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 23, 2013 (08-21)

MacPHAIL, Laura Belle	 Scott MacPhail	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford	 E. Anne Smith (EX.)	 PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 23, 2013 (08-21)

MAIR, Bartlett Allen (also	 CIBC Trust Corporation (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
	 known as Allan B. Mair)		  PO Box 1056
Georgetown		  Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
February 23, 2013 (08-21)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 11, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  379

PRIDHAM, Rodney Alden	 Vicky Duggan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Northport		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
February 23, 2013 (08-21)

WOODGATE, William Ronald	 Marsha A. Woodgate (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as		  97 Queen Street, Suite 600
	  Ronald W. Woodgate)		  Charlottetown, PE
Charlottetown		
Queens Co., PE
February 23, 2013 (08-21)

LUTZ, J. Robert (Bob)	 Elizabeth (Betty) Lutz	 Cox & Palmer
Millcove, RR#1 Bedford	 Patricia (Patti) MacLeod (AD.)	 97 Queen St., Suite 600
Mount Stewart		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 23, 2013 (08-21)

MURRAY, Valerie Patricia 	 Nicholas James Murray (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE 
February 23, 2013 (08-21)

DEAGLE, James Earl (also 	 Nora Bowness	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as James E. Deagle)	 Leonard Deagle (EX.)	 82 Summer Street
Miminegash		  Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 16, 2013 (07-20)

MacNEVIN, Horace Adams	 Angela (Ann) Turner (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Brae		  PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE		  O’Leary, PE
February 16, 2013 (07-20)

MacPHERSON, Jerome Patrick	 Linda Shirley MacPherson (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
North Grant		  PO Box 2560
Antigonish Co., NS		  Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2013 (07-20)

MITCHELL, Eileen	 Penelope Ruth Miyamoto (EX.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown		  PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2013 (07-20)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

380	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 11, 2013

ARSENAULT, Beverley Ann	 Edwin Maxfield (EX.)	 Lyle & McCabe
Summerside		  PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

ARSENAULT, Mary Doris	 Martin Ronald Arsenault (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Miscouche		  37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

BEST, Joyce Marie	 Alan Crozier (EX.)	 Lyle & McCabe
Kensington		  PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

DEAGLE, Daniel (Danny)	 Allen J. MacPhee (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris		  PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE		  Souris, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

GORMAN, Frank	 Louis MacDonald (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris		  PO Box 238
(formerly of St. Charles)		  Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

GRIFFIN, John Allan	 Anna Elsie Green (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Mississauga		  37 Central Street
Ontario		  Summerside, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

HOWATT, Camella Mary	 Elmer McCarville	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Frank McCarville (EX.)	 PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

LONGAPHIE, Charles Kenneth	 Nancy Stella MacDonald (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Millbrook		  PO Box 522
Peterborough Co., ON		  Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 11, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  381

MacLEAN, Alexander Roger	 Kenneth Roger MacLean (EX.)	 Lyle & McCabe
	 (also known as Roger		  PO Box 300
	  Alexander MacLean)		  Summerside, PE
RR#1 Miscouche		
Prince Co., PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

McTAGUE, L. Joyce	 Anne McTague	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Michael McTague (EX.)	 PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

MORROW, Marianne Grantham	 Andrew K. Morrow (EX.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown		  PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

PINEAU, Rose Marie	 Donna Costain (EX.)	 Law Office of E. W. Scott Dickieson, QC
North Rustico		  PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

VEALE, William Wyman Stuart	 Louise Annabel Veale (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford		  97 Queen Street, Suite 600
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

WATTS, Mary Theresa	 Gerard Watts (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Grand Tracadie		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

MacEACHERN, David Philip	 Charles Murchison  	 McInnes Cooper
	 Irwin		  MacEachern (AD.)	 PO Box 1570
Victoria		  Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE		
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

MacKAY, Olive Marjorie	 Marilyn McQuaid (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Tyne Valley		  PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE		  O’Leary, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

382	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 11, 2013

The following orders were approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 30 April 
2013.

EC2013-275
 

FINANCE PEI ACT
ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER - APPOINTMENT

JAMIE AIKEN 
(APPROVED)

 
Pursuant to section 6 of the Finance PEI Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. F-8.1, Council appointed Jamie Aiken 
to serve at pleasure as Acting Chief Executive Officer of Finance PEI, effective April 20, 2013.
 
Council noted that in his capacity as Acting Chief Executive Officer, Mr. Aiken shall serve as a non-voting 
member of the Board of Directors of Finance PEI and shall act as secretary and treasurer of the Corporation 
in accordance with subsection 6(2) of the said Act.

EC2013-276
 

ISLAND INVESTMENT DEVELOPMENT ACT
ISLAND INVESTMENT DEVELOPMENT INC.

ACTING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - APPOINTMENT
JAMIE AIKEN
(APPROVED)

 
Pursuant to subsection 6(1) of the Island Investment Development Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. I-10.1 Council 
appointed Jamie Aiken to serve at pleasure as Acting Executive Director of Island Investment Development 
Inc. effective April 20, 2013.
 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 11, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  383

EC2013-303
 

UNIVERSITY ACT
BOARD OF GOVERNORS

OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

APPOINTMENTS
 
Pursuant to clause 8(1)(a) of the University Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. U-4 Council made the following 
appointments:
 
NAME 	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT
 
Scott Harper 	 31 May 2013
Alberton 	 to
(reappointed) 	 31 May 2016
 
Margo Thompson 	 31 May 2013 
Summerside 	 to
(reappointed) 	 31 May 2016
 
Frank Xhou 	 31 May 2013
Stratford 	 to
(reappointed) 	 31 May 2016
 
 

Signed,
 

Stephen C. MacLean
Clerk of the Executive Council

19



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

384	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 11, 2013

C A N A D A

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT,
RSPEI 1988, CAP J-2.1

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 30 of the Judicature Act, the Finance Committee has fixed the 
annual rate of interest to be paid on money paid into the Supreme Court of Prince Edward Island for the 
month of May, 2013 as follows:

1.	 The annual interest rate for May, 2013 is 0%.

2.	 All money paid into court in trust in which a beneficiary is named or designated earns interest at the 
annual interest rate.

3.	 Subject to section 6, all other monies paid into court shall earn interest at the annual interest rate 
provided that:

		  (a)	 the amount paid into court is $20,000.00 or more; and
		  (b)	 the amount on deposit is for a period of not less than six months.

4.	 The amount of interest payable shall be calculated by multiplying one-half of the annual interest rate 
by the minimum balance on the ledger card or computer facsimile in the preceding six months.

5.	 Interest payable shall be calculated every six months, for the period from April 1 to September 30 and 
from October 1 to March 31.

6.	 Monies paid into court for bail, fines, jury fees and restitution or any other like purpose shall not earn 
interest.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 7th day of May, 2013.

Charles P. Thompson, Q.C.
Registrar

19



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 11, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  385

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act letters patent have been issued 
by the Minister to confirm the following 
amalgamation:
 
JAMES HOLDINGS INC.
JAMES ENTERPRISES INC.
Amalgamating companies
JAMES ENTERPRISES INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 May 01, 2013
19

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 
Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership 
Act for each of the following:
 
Name:	 ATLANTIC COCA-COLA 
	 BOTTLING/EMBOUTEILLAGE 
	 COCA-COLA ATLANTIQUE 
Owner:	COCA-COLA REFRESHMENTS 
	 CANADA COMPANY/COMPAGNIE 
	 RAFRAÎCHISSEMENTS COCA- 
	 COLA CANADA
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2013

Name:	 ROLLO BAY GREENS
Owner:	ROLLO BAY GREENS INC.
Registration Date:	 May 03, 2013
 
Name:	 AFFLECK CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Blair Affleck
	 Alfred Affleck
Registration Date:	 April 30, 2013
 
Name:	 AVALON HOLISTIC HEALING 
	 CENTRE
Owner:	Maria Rita MacDonald
Registration Date:	 April 29, 2013
 
Name:	 CALANBAY SERVICES
Owner:	Trevor Waters
Registration Date:	 May 01, 2013

 Name:	SPRUCE GROVE LANDSCAPE 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Marie McKenna
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2013
19

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS 
PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:
 
Name:	 101653 P.E.I. INC.
	 4555 AA MacDonald Highway
	 Roseneath, PE C0A 1G0
Incorporation Date:	 May 01, 2013
 
Name:	 101656 P.E.I. INC.
	 4555 AA MacDonald Highway
	 Roseneath, PE C0A 1G0
Incorporation Date:	 May 01, 2013
 
Name:	 AFFLECK CONSTRUCTION INC.
	 10428 St. Peters Road
	 St. Andrews, PE C0A 1T0
Incorporation Date:	 April 30, 2013
 
Name:	 ARTISANS ON MAIN (SOURIS) 
	 INC.
	 75 Main Street
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 April 26, 2013
 
Name:	 COURTS LANDSCAPING INC.
	 401 Donaldston Road
	 Mount Stewart, PE C0A 1T0
Incorporation Date:	 April 30, 2013
 
Name:	 T.S.C. SIGNS INC.
	 91 Euston Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1W3
Incorporation Date:	 April 30, 2013
 
Name:	 THE WRIGHT MANAGEMENT 
	 GROUP INC.
	 10 Charlotte Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2N5
Incorporation Date:	 April 30, 2013
 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

386	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 11, 2013

Name:	 TRIANGLE CREATIVE INC.
	 16C Myrtle Street
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2W2
Incorporation Date:	 April 30, 2013
 
Name:	 ZESTY MEDIA INC.
	 208 Jenkins Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 0J6
Incorporation Date:	 May 01, 2013
19

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 
Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:
 
Name:	 ASAT SOLUTIONS
Owner:	ALSTOM RÉSEAU CANADA INC. - 
	 ALSTOM GRID CANADA INC.
	 1400 Rue Industrielle
	 Montreal, PQ J5R 2E5
Registration Date:	 April 25, 2013
 
Name:	 ASAT
Owner:	ALSTOM RÉSEAU CANADA INC. - 
	 ALSTOM GRID CANADA INC.
	 1400 Rue Industrielle
	 Montreal, PQ J5R 2E5
Registration Date:	 April 25, 2013
 
Name:	 LES INDUSTRIES LENROD
Owner:	LEGGETT & PLATT CANADA CO./ 
	 SOCIÉTÉ LEGGETT & PLATT 
	 CANADA
	 Suite 900
	 1959 Upper Water Street
	 Halifax, NS B3J 2X2
Registration Date:	 May 01, 2013
 
Name:	 LENROD
Owner:	LEGGETT & PLATT CANADA CO./ 
	 SOCIÉTÉ LEGGETT & PLATT 
	 CANADA
	 Suite 900
	 1959 Upper Water Street
	 Halifax, NS B3J 2X2
Registration Date:	 May 01, 2013
 

Name:	 LENROD-HANES
Owner:	LEGGETT & PLATT CANADA CO./ 
	 SOCIÉTÉ LEGGETT & PLATT 
	 CANADA
	 Suite 900
	 1959 Upper Water Street
	 Halifax, NS B3J 2X2
Registration Date:	 May 01, 2013
 
Name:	 LENROD INDUSTRIES
Owner:	LEGGETT & PLATT CANADA CO./ 
	 SOCIÉTÉ LEGGETT & PLATT 
	 CANADA
	 Suite 900
	 1959 Upper Water Street
	 Halifax, NS B3J 2X2
Registration Date:	 May 01, 2013
 
Name:	 ROTHTEX
Owner:	LEGGETT & PLATT CANADA CO./ 
	 SOCIÉTÉ LEGGETT & PLATT 
	 CANADA
	 Suite 900
	 1959 Upper Water Street
	 Halifax, NS B3J 2X2
Registration Date:	 May 01, 2013
 
Name:	 STUDENT CAR
Owner:	STUDENT CAR SHARE INC.
	 10 Quincy Crescent
	 Toronto, ON M2J 1C4
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2013
 
Name:	 STUDENTCAR
Owner:	STUDENT CAR SHARE INC.
	 10 Quincy Crescent
	 Toronto, ON M2J 1C4
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2013
 
Name:	 STUDENT CAR SHARE
Owner:	STUDENT CAR SHARE INC.
	 10 Quincy Crescent
	 Toronto, ON M2J 1C4
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2013
 
Name:	 STUDENT CARSHARE
Owner:	STUDENT CAR SHARE INC.
	 10 Quincy Crescent
	 Toronto, ON M2J 1C4
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2013



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 11, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  387

Name:	 BONBON PASTRY
Owner:	Rita El Barkil
	 157 Southdale Ave.
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6Z8
Registration Date:	 May 01, 2013
 
Name:	 CHOOSE HOW
Owner:	Sundi Richard
	 21 Summer St.
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2P7
Owner:	Daniel Lynds
	 21 Summer St.
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2P7
Registration Date:	 May 03, 2013
 
Name:	 CLEAN SOLUTIONS PEI
Owner:	Wendall Bridges
	 121 Howlan Road
	 O’Leary, PE C0B 1V0
Registration Date:	 April 30, 2013
 
Name:	 DEBBIE HILL DESIGN
Owner:	Debbie Hill
	 216 Carleton St.
	 Borden-Carleton, PE C0B 1X0
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2013
 
Name:	 DIVINE LOTUS SPA
Owner:	Tamara Ulrich
	 369 North Market Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 1J7
Registration Date:	 May 03, 2013
 
Name:	 FRIZZELL’S SKATE SHARPENING
Owner:	Jamie Frizzell
	 10 Shamrock Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7S4
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2013
 
Name:	 FTM PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
Owner:	Shane McGuigan
	 P. O. Box 303
 	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Registration Date:	 May 01, 2013
 
Name:	 HANNA BROER DESIGN
Owner:	Hanna Broer
	 1929 Gairloch Road
	 Belle River, PE C0A 1B0
Registration Date:	 April 30, 2013
 

Name:	 HAYWOOD HOMES
Owner:	Jeff Haywood
	 306 Waterside Road
	 Waterside, PE C1B 0S8
Registration Date:	 May 01, 2013
 
Name:	 HILLSIDE RECYCLING AND 
	 RECOVERY
Owner:	Garry MacDonald
	 766 Dundas Road, P. O. Box 109
	 R. R. #2
	 St. Peters Bay, PE C0A 2A0
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2013
 
Name:	 LENNIE’S HEAVY EQUIPMENT
Owner:	Leonard O’Meara
	 78 Prince William Street
	 Alberton, PE C0B 1B0
Registration Date:	 May 01, 2013
 
Name:	 NAUCAL
Owner:	Trevor Waters
	 730 Donagh Rd.
	 Donagh, PE C1B 0W8
Registration Date:	 May 01, 2013
 
Name:	 POINTS EAST AUDIO VISUAL
Owner:	Jason L. Perry
	 171 Beechwood Avenue
	 Summerside, PE C1N 2J2
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2013
 
Name:	 RANDALL EDUCATIONAL 
	 RESEARCH
Owner:	James Randall
	 68 Westwood Crescent
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2S9
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2013
 
Name:	 RED CLIFF GALLERY
Owner:	Lorraine Vatcher
	 68 Little Sands Wharf Rd.
	 Little Sands, PE C0A 1W0
Registration Date:	 May 03, 2013
 
Name:	 RED ISLAND WIPES
Owner:	Colin Atkinson
	 3 Bungalow Place
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1Y4
Owner:	Derry Virtue
	 P. O. Box 931
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Registration Date:	 May 01, 2013



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

388	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 11, 2013

 Name:	ROLLO BAY GREENS
Owner:	Canada Yan Resources Investment Inc.  
	 1201 Rte
	 Rollo Bay, PE C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 April 29, 2013
 
Name:	 SEA ISLE SUITES
Owner:	Kimball Johnston
	 Clinton, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2013
 
Name:	 SHELLY’S TAKE-OUT
Owner:	Shelley D. Dumville
 	 12565 Ten Mile House, PE C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 April 29, 2013
 
Name:	 SQUARE ONE ORGANICS
Owner:	Matt Ramsay
	 80 Oyster Cove Lane
	 Kensington R.R.#5, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2013
 
Name:	 THE THREE DAUGHTERS TEA 
	 ROOM
Owner:	Justin H. Sanderson
	 110 York Point Rd
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H8
Registration Date:	 May 02, 2013
19

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR
CONTINUANCE

GEODE Technology Inc., a body corporate, 
duly incorporated under the laws of the 
Province of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives 
notice pursuant to section 86 of the Companies 
Act of the Province of Prince Edward Island, 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, that it intends to 
make application for Continuance under the 
laws of the Province of New Brunswick.  

DATED at Charlottetown, Queens County, this 
8th day of May, 2013.

J. Gordon MacKay, Q.C. 
Carr Stevenson & MacKay

Barristers & Solicitors
50 Water Street

Charlottetown, PE
Solicitor for the Applicant

19

NOTICE
The Criminal Code of Canada

Analyst

Under authority vested in me by Section 254(1) 
of the Criminal Code of Canada, I hereby 
designate:

Angela CHUNG

who is employed in the Toxicology Services 
program at the RCMP Forensic Laboratory 
Services in Winnipeg, MB, as an “analyst” for 
the Province of Prince Edward Island for the 
purposes of Section 254(1) of the Criminal 
Code of Canada.

Dated this 30th of April, 2013.

Shauna Sullivan Curley, Q.C.
Deputy Attorney General

Province of Prince Edward Island
19

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Margaret Nicole Trainor
Present Name:	 Mollie Margaret Nicole 
		  Trainor

May 1, 2013
 

Laura Lee Noonan
Director of Vital Statistics

19

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been temporarily registered from 
August 23, 2013 to September 22, 2013, for 
the purpose of solemnizing marriage in the 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 11, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  389

province of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. John Van Omme
56 Division St. S.
Kingsville, Ontario
N9Y 1P6

Laura Lee Noonan
Director of Vital Statistics

19

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER 
VOL. CXXXIX - NO. 19

May 11, 2013

APPOINTMENTS
Finance PEI Act
	 Acting Chief Executive Officer 
		  Aiken, Jamie..............................................382

Island Investment Development Act
	 Island Investment Development Inc., 
	 Acting Chief Executive Officer
		  Aiken, Jamie..............................................382

University Act
	 Board of Governors of the University of 
	 Prince Edward Island
		  Harper, Scott..............................................383
		  Thompson, Margo.....................................383
		  Xhou, Frank...............................................383

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Amalgamations
James Enterprises Inc. ..................................385
James Holdings Inc. .....................................385

Application for Continuance
GEODE Technology Inc. .............................388

Granting Letters Patent
101653 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................385
101656 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................385
Affleck Construction Inc. .............................385
Artisans On Main (Souris) Inc. ....................385
Courts Landscaping Inc. ..............................385
Triangle Creative Inc. ..................................386
T.S.C. Signs Inc. ..........................................385
Wright Management Group Inc., The...........385
Zesty Media Inc. ..........................................386

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Bolus, George...............................................370

Executors’ Notices
Barlow, Mildred Blanche..............................369
Dykeman, Helen Fales..................................369
Gallant, Paul Alphonse..................................369
Hardy, Anna Bell (also known as 
	 Anna Belle Hardy)......................................369
MacMillan, John Richard..............................369
McRae, Marguerite E....................................370
Sears, Gwladys May......................................370
Stordy, Margaret Campbell...........................370

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Trainor, Margaret Nicole...............................388
Trainor, Mollie Margaret Nicole...................388

Criminal Code of Canada
Analyst
	 Chung, Angela.............................................388

Judicature Act
Monthly Notice of Interest Rates..................384

Marriage Act
Temporary Registration
	 Van Omme, Rev. John.........................388–389

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
Affleck Construction.....................................385
Atlantic Coca-Cola Bottling/
	 Embouteillage Coca-Cola Atlantique..........385
Avalon Holistic Healing Centre....................385
Calanbay Services.........................................385
Rollo Bay Greens..........................................385
Spruce Grove Landscape Services................385

Registrations
Asat	..............................................................386
Asat Solutions...............................................386
Bonbon Pastry...............................................387
Choose How..................................................387
Clean Solutions PEI......................................387
Debbie Hill Design.......................................387
Divine Lotus Spa...........................................387
Frizzell’s Skate Sharpening...........................387
FTM Property Management..........................387
Hanna Broer Design......................................387
Haywood Homes...........................................387



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

390	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 11, 2013

Hillside Recycling And Recovery.................387
Industries Lenrod, Les..................................386
Lennie’s Heavy Equipment...........................387
Lenrod...........................................................386
Lenrod-Hanes................................................386
Lenrod Industries..........................................386
Naucal...........................................................387
Points East Audio Visual...............................387
Randall Educational Research......................387
Red Cliff Gallery...........................................387
Red Island Wipes..........................................387

Rollo Bay Greens..........................................388
Rothtex..........................................................386
Sea Isle Suites...............................................388
Shelly’s Take-Out..........................................388
Square One Organics....................................388
Student Car....................................................386
Student Car Share.........................................386
Student Carshare...........................................386
Studentcar.....................................................386
Three Daughters Tea Room, The..................388

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer, PO 
Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of 
publication. The subscription rate is $65.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid or 
$1.25 each, over the counter.



May 11, 2013 ROYAL GAZETTE 159 

PART II 

REGULATIONS 

 
EC2013-271 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 
OZONE LAYER PROTECTION REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 30 
April 2013.) 

Pursuant to section 25 of the Environmental Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. E-9, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Section 6 of the Environmental Protection Act Ozone Layer 
Protection Regulations (EC619/94) is revoked and the following 
substituted: 

6. (1) A person may apply to the Minister for registration as a registered 
handler by submitting a completed application in the form approved by 
the Minister, including 

(a) proof of the matters referred to in subsection (2) and such other 
information as the Minister may require; and 
(b) a $100 registration fee, made payable to the Minister of Finance, 
Energy and Municipal Affairs. 

(2) The Minister may, on receipt of an application, register a person as 
a registered handler if the Minister is satisfied that 

(a) the applicant 
(i) holds a valid certificate of qualification in the trade of 
Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Mechanic issued under the 
Apprenticeship and Trades Qualification Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 
Cap. A-15.1, 
(ii) is an indentured trainee or apprentice working under the 
supervision of a journeyperson who holds a valid certificate of 
qualification in the trade of Refrigeration and Air Conditioning 
Mechanic, or 
(iii) has been a registered handler in Prince Edward Island for 
five consecutive years prior to the submission of the application; 
and 

(b) the applicant has successfully completed an environmental 
awareness training program approved by the Minister with respect to 
the proper procedures for the handling and use of regulated 
substances. 

(3) A registration shall be valid until October 31 in the second year 
after it was issued. 

Application 

Registration 

Term 



160 ROYAL GAZETTE May 11, 2013 

(4) The Department shall renew the registration of a registered handler 
if 

(a) 30 days prior to the expiration date, the registered handler 
submits a renewal fee of $100 made payable to the Minister of 
Finance, Energy and Municipal Affairs; and 
(b) the Department is satisfied that the registered handler has 
complied with these regulations and the Code of Practice. 

2. Clause 11(4)(a) of the regulations is amended by the deletion of the 
words “telephone number 368-5000” and the substitution of the words 
“telephone number 368-5024”. 

3. (1) Clause 13(3)(b) of the regulations is amended by the deletion 
of the words “$100 to the Provincial Treasurer” and the substitution of 
the words “$200 to the Minister of Finance, Energy and Municipal 
Affairs”. 

(2) Subsection 13(6) of the regulations is amended by the deletion 
of the words “until October 31 of the following year” and the 
substitution of the words “until October 31 of the second year after it 
was issued”. 

(3) Clause 13(7)(b) of the regulations is amended by the deletion of 
the words “$100 to the Provincial Treasurer” and the substitution of 
the words “$200 to the Minister of Finance, Energy and Municipal 
Affairs”. 

4. Schedule D of the regulations is amended 

(a) by the deletion of the words “ENVIRONMENT, ENERGY AND 
FORESTRY” and the substitution of the words “ENVIRONMENT, 
LABOUR AND JUSTICE”; 

(b) by the deletion of the words “Environment, Energy, and 
Forestry” and the substitution of the words “Environment, Labour 
and Justice”; and 

(c) by the deletion of the words “Ph: (902) 368-5000” and the 
substitution of the words “Ph: (902) 368-5024”. 

5. These regulations come into force on May 11, 2013. 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
SECTION 1 revokes section 6 of the regulations and substitutes a new 
section 6 to clarify the application process for registration as a registered 
handler and to establish the criteria that must be met by an applicant for 
registration. The section also extends the term of a registration by an 
additional year, with each registration expiring on October 31 of the 

Renewal of 
registration 



May 11, 2013 ROYAL GAZETTE 161 

second year after it was issued, and raises the fees for registrations and 
renewals to $100 from $50. 
 
SECTION 2 amends clause 11(4)(a) of the regulations by updating the 
telephone number provided for the reporting of leaks of a regulated 
substance. 
 
SECTION 3 amends clause 13(3)(b) of the regulations to raise the fee 
for a license or a renewal of a license for the sale of a regulated substance 
from $100 to $200 and to require that the fee be paid to the Minister of 
Finance, Energy and Municipal Affairs. It further amends subsection 
13(6) to provide that the license issued under that section expires on 
October 31 of the second year after it was issued. 
 
SECTION 4 amends Schedule D of the regulations to correct the name 
of the Department of Environment, Labour and Justice and to update the 
telephone number provided. 
 
SECTION 5 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 

Certified a true copy, 

Stephen C. MacLean 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

EC2013-304 

WILDLIFE CONSERVATION ACT 
ANGLING REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 30 
April 2013.) 

Pursuant to section 28 of the Wildlife Conservation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 
Cap. W-4.1, Council made the following regulations: 

1. The Schedule to Wildlife Conservation Act Angling Regulations 
(EC180/02) is revoked and the Schedule as set out in the Schedule to 
these regulations is substituted. 

2. These regulations come into force on May 11, 2013. 



162 ROYAL GAZETTE May 11, 2013 

SCHEDULE 

SCHEDULE 

LICENSE FEES 
  

 LICENSE 
 

FEES (HST 
Not 

Included) 
1. ANGLING FOR TROUT AND PERCH  
 (i) Resident or non-resident (19 to 59 years of age) $10.00 
 (ii) Family (5 days), Available May 1 5.00 
 (iii) Courtesy resident (16 to 18 years of age and 60 years of  

 age or older) 
Free 

   
2. SALMON FLY FISHING  
 (i) Resident $10.00 
 (ii) Non-resident 10.00 

3. For the purpose of clause 1(ii), “family” includes the license bearer’s spouse and 
dependants. 

4. All persons applying for a salmon fly fishing license must also have an angling license 
or be exempt under the Act. 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
SECTION 1 increases, by 7 per cent, the fees payable for resident, non-
resident and family angling licenses. 
 
SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 

Certified a true copy, 

Stephen C. MacLean 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

EC2013-305 

WILDLIFE CONSERVATION ACT 
FUR HARVESTING REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 30 
April 2013.) 

Pursuant to section 28 of the Wildlife Conservation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 
Cap. W-4.1, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Schedule B of the Wildlife Conservation Act Fur Harvesting 
Regulations (EC663/04) is revoked and Schedule B as set out in the 
Schedule to these regulations is substituted. 

family includes 

Salmon license -
requirements 



May 11, 2013 ROYAL GAZETTE 163 

2. These regulations come into force on May 11, 2013. 

SCHEDULE 

SCHEDULE B 
FEES 

  (H.S.T. Not Included) 
1. Trapping License (18 years of age and older) ............. $10.00 
2. Junior Trapping License (12-17 years of age) .............     5.00 
 

 
EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 
SECTION 1 increases, by 7 per cent, the fees payable for a trapping 
license and a junior trapping license. 
 
SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 

Certified a true copy, 

Stephen C. MacLean 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

EC2013-306 

WILDLIFE CONSERVATION ACT 
LICENSE AND PERMIT FEES REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 30 
April 2013.) 

Pursuant to section 28 of the Wildlife Conservation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 
Cap. W-4.1, Council made the following regulations: 

1. The table in section 1 of the Wildlife Conservation Act License and 
Permit Fees Regulations (EC684/06) is revoked and the following 
substituted: 
 

LICENSE AND PERMIT FEES 
  

Fee – HST Not Included 
Resident Game Hunting License 
(18 years old and older) 

$  5.00 

Complementary Resident Game Hunting 
License (60 years old and older) 

No charge 

Youth Hunting License (12-17 years old) No charge 
Non-resident Hunting License 
(18 years old and older) 

75.00 

Non-resident 3-day Hunting License 
(18 years old and older) 

60.00 



164 ROYAL GAZETTE May 11, 2013 

Resident Furbearer Hunting License 5.00 
Resident Fur Dealer License 25.00 
Non-resident Fur Dealer License 175.00 
 

2. These regulations come into force on May 11, 2013. 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
SECTION 1 increases, by 7 per cent, the fees for certain licenses issued 
under the Wildlife Conservation Act and its regulations. 
 
SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 

Certified a true copy, 

Stephen C. MacLean 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

EC2013-307 

WILDLIFE CONSERVATION ACT 
SNOWSHOE HARE SNARING REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 30 
April 2013.) 

Pursuant to section 28 of the Wildlife Conservation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 
Cap. W-4.1, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Subsection 2(6) of the Wildlife Conservation Act Snowshoe Hare 
Snaring Regulations (EC705/04) is amended by the deletion of the 
words “$5.00 (GST included)” and the substitution of the words 
“$5.00 (HST not included)”. 

2. These regulations come into force on May 11, 2013. 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
SECTION 1 increases, by 7 per cent, the fee payable for a snowshoe 
hare snaring license. 
 
SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 

Certified a true copy, 

Stephen C. MacLean 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 



May 11, 2013 ROYAL GAZETTE 165 

EC2013-308 

WILDLIFE CONSERVATION ACT 
WILDLIFE CONSERVATION FUND REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 30 
April 2013.) 

Pursuant to section 28 of the Wildlife Conservation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 
Cap. W-4.1, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Subsection 1(2) of the Wildlife Conservation Act Wildlife 
Conservation Fund Regulations (EC170/09) is revoked and the 
following substituted: 

(2) Every person who obtains a license or a permit for angling, hunting 
or trapping pursuant to the Wildlife Conservation Act or any regulations 
made or continued under the Act, shall pay a Wildlife Conservation Fund 
fee 

(a) in the amount of $13.00 (HST not included) where the person is 
65 years of age or older; 
(b) in the amount of $20.00 (HST not included) where the person is 
between 16 and 65 years of age; or 
(c) in the amount of $5.00 (HST not included) for a Family Wildlife 
Conservation Fund license where the person purchases a family 
angling license. 

2. These regulations come into force on May 11, 2013. 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
SECTION 1 increases, by 7 per cent, the fees payable for Wildlife 
Conservation Fund licenses. 
 
SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 

Certified a true copy, 

Stephen C. MacLean 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

 
 

Fees 



166 ROYAL GAZETTE May 11, 2013 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 
 
Chapter 
Number 

 
 

Title 

 Original 
   Order 
Reference 

 
 
Amendment 

Authorizing 
    Order 
  and Date 

 
 

Page 
      
E-9 Environmental Protection Act 

Ozone Layer Protection Regulations  
 
EC619/94 

 
s.6 [R&S] 
s.11(4)(a) 
s.13(3)(b) 
s.13(6) 
s.13(7)(b) 
Sched. D 
[eff] May 11/13 

 
EC2013-271 
(30.04.13) 

 
159-161 

      
W-4.1 Wildlife Conservation Act 

Angling Regulations 
 
EC180/02 

 
Sched. [R&S] 
[eff] May 11/13 

 
EC2013-304 
(30.04.13) 

 
161-162 

      
 Fur Harvesting Regulations EC663/04 Sched. B [R&S] 

[eff] May 11/13 
EC2013-305 
(30.04.13) 

162-163 

      
 License and Permit Fees Regulations EC684/06 s.1 

[eff] May 11/13 
EC2013-306 
(30.04.13) 

163-164 

      
 Snowshoe Hare Snaring Regulations EC705/04 s.2(6) 

[eff] May 11/13 
EC2013-307 
(30.04.13) 

164 

      
 Wildlife Conservation Fund 

Regulations 
 
EC170/09 

 
s.1(2) [R&S] 
[eff] May 11/13 

 
EC2013-308 
(30.04.13) 

 
165 

 


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	FINANCE PEI ACT - ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER - APPOINTMENT
	ISLAND INVESTMENT DEVELOPMENT ACT - ISLAND INVESTMENT DEVELOPMENT INC., ACTING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - APPOINTMENT
	UNIVERSITY ACT - BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THEUNIVERSITY OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND - APPOINTMENTS
	MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CONTINUANCE
	NOTICE - The Criminal Code of Canada - Analyst
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE MARRIAGE ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	130511.gaz.pdf
	PART IIREGULATIONS
	ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACTOZONE LAYER PROTECTION REGULATIONSAMENDMENT
	WILDLIFE CONSERVATION ACTANGLING REGULATIONSAMENDMENT
	WILDLIFE CONSERVATION ACTFUR HARVESTING REGULATIONSAMENDMENT
	WILDLIFE CONSERVATION ACTLICENSE AND PERMIT FEES REGULATIONSAMENDMENT
	WILDLIFE CONSERVATION ACTSNOWSHOE HARE SNARING REGULATIONSAMENDMENT
	WILDLIFE CONSERVATION ACTWILDLIFE CONSERVATION FUND REGULATIONSAMENDMENT
	PART IIREGULATIONS INDEX


